

No. 20-56194

**In the United States Court of
Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit**

JACKIE SALDANA, ET AL.
Plaintiffs and Appellees,

v.

GLENHAVEN HEALTHCARE LLC, ET AL.
Defendants and Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of California – Western Division
Case No. 2:20-cv-05631-FMO-MAA
The Honorable Judge Fernando M. Olguin

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
GLENHAVEN HEALTHCARE LLC,
CARAVAN OPERATIONS CORP.,
MATTHEW KARP and BENJAMIN KARP**

**LEWIS BRISBOIS
BISGAARD & SMITH LLP**
Lann G. McIntyre, SB# 106067
550 West C Street, Suite 1700
San Diego, California 92101
Telephone: 619.233.1006
Facsimile: 619.233.8627

**LEWIS BRISBOIS
BISGAARD & SMITH LLP**
Kathleen M. Walker, SB# 156128
Lynnette A. Christopoulos, SB# 192193
633 West 5th Street, Suite 4000
Los Angeles, California 90071
Telephone: 213.250.1800
Facsimile: 213.250.7900

Attorneys for Defendants and Appellants,
**GLENHAVEN HEALTHCARE LLC, CARAVAN OPERATIONS
CORP., MATTHEW KARP and BENJAMIN KARP**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
INTRODUCTION.....	7
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	9
I. Federal Officer Jurisdiction Exists.....	9
A. The “acting under” requirement for federal officer jurisdiction is broadly construed.	9
B. Glenhaven was “acting under” a federal officer as part of the critical infrastructure responding to the pandemic.	10
C. A causal nexus exists between plaintiffs’ claim and the actions taken by Glenhaven pursuant to federal direction.....	14
D. Glenhaven has a colorable defense based on federal law.	15
II. The PREP Act Completely Preempts Plaintiffs’ Claims.	19
A. Federal jurisdiction exists over Plaintiffs’ claims under the PREP Act.....	19
B. The HHS Secretary’s Declarations and the United States’ Position on Complete Preemption Are Entitled to Deference.....	26
III. Federal Jurisdiction Is Conferred By the <i>Grable</i> Doctrine.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bartholet v. Reishauer A.G.</i> , 953 F.2d 1073 (7th Cir. 1992).....	17
<i>Bastien v. AT&T Wireless Servs., Inc.</i> , 205 F.3d 983 (7th Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>Betzner v. Boeing Co.</i> , 910 F.3d 1010 (7th Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Bolton v. Gallatin Center for Rehabilitation, LLC</i> , No. 3:30-cv-00683 (M.D. Tenn. Jan. 19. 2021).....	26, 29, 30
<i>BP P.LC. v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore, No. 19-1189, decided May 17, 2021</i>	9
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	20
<i>Chevron, Inc. v. NDRC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	28
<i>In re Commonwealth's Motion to Appoint Couns. Against or Directed to Def. Ass'n of Phila.</i> , 790 F.3d 457 (3rd Cir. 2015).....	16, 19
<i>Dennis v. Hart</i> , 724 F.3d 1249 (9th Cir. 2013).....	32
<i>Devon Energy Prod. Co., L.P. v. Mosaic Potash Carlsbad, Inc.</i> , 693 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2012).....	32
<i>English v. General Electric Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	21

<i>Fields v. Brown</i> , No. 6:20-cv-00475, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26946 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 11, 2021).....	15
<i>Free Speech Coalition, Inc. v. Attorney General of the United States</i> , 677 F.3d 519 (3d Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Garcia v. Welltower OpCo Group</i> , No. SACV 20-02250JVS(KESx), 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25738 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 10, 2021)	22, 27
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Engineering & Manufacturing</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005).....	9, 30, 31, 32, 33
<i>Hansen v. Grp. Health Coop.</i> , 902 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2018).....	23
<i>Hoskins v. Bekins Van Lines</i> , 343 F.3d 769 (5th Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>Jefferson County v. Acker</i> , 527 U.S. 423 (1999).....	19
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977).....	21
<i>Kornman & Associates, Inc. v. United States</i> , 527 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 2008).....	28
<i>Met. Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 58 (1987).....	21
<i>Mikulski v. Centerior Energy Corp.</i> , 501 F.3d 555 (6th Cir. 2007).....	32
<i>Moore-Thomas v. Alaska Airlines, Inc.</i> , 553 F.3d 1241 (9th Cir. 2009).....	25

<i>New York v. Shinnecock Indian Nation</i> , 686 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2012)	32
<i>Parker v. St. Lawrence Cnty. Pub. Health Dep’t</i> , 102 A.D. 3d 140 (N.Y. App. Div. 2012)	21, 26
<i>Rachal v. Natchitoches Nursing & Rehabilitation Center LLC</i> , No. 1:21-cv-00334-DCJ-JPM (W.D. La. Apr. 30, 2021)	22, 23, 28
<i>Retail Prop. Tr. v. United Bhd. of Carpenters & Joiners of Am.</i> , 768 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	24
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983)	17
<i>Sullivan v. Am Airlines, Inc.</i> , 424 F.3d 267 (2d Cir. 2005)	25
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	28
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Companies, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007)	10, 13, 14
<i>Willingham v. Morgan</i> , 395 U.S. 402 (1969)	10, 19
<i>In re WTC Disaster Site</i> , 414 F.3d 352 (2d Cir. 2005)	22, 23, 24
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. section 1442(a)(1)	11
28 U.S.C. section 1447(d)	9

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(a)(1) 17

42 U.S.C. section 247d-6d(a)(1)-(2) 21

42 U.S.C. section 247d-6d(b)(1)..... 28

42 U.S.C. section 247d-6d(b)(7)..... 28

42 U.S.C. section 247d-6d(b)(8)..... 26

42 U.S.C. section 247d-6d(d) 24

42 U.S.C. section 247d-6d(d)(1)..... 21

42 U.S.C. section 247d-6d(e)(1)..... 21, 31

42 U.S.C. section 247d-6e(d)(1) 21

42 U.S.C. section 257d-6d(e)(5) 21

42 U.S.C. section 5195c(b)(3) 12

42 U.S.C. section 5195c(e)..... 12

Regulations

85 Fed. Reg. 21012 20

85 Fed. Reg. 21014 20

85 Fed. Reg. 79191 18

85 Fed. Reg. 79194 18, 31

85 Fed. Reg. 79197 33

86 Fed. Reg. 7873 27

86 Fed. Reg. 7874 29

Other Authorities

Federal Practice and Procedure section 3722..... 24

No. 20-56194
